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BEFOQRE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL L

GREEN TRIBUNAL ZONAL -Ed
AT BHOPAL (M.p) JENEH

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO, 97 OF 2022

Kamal Tiwari
VERSUS

Union of India &others

REPLY TO0O.A. No. 87/2022 on Behalf of Responte

NtNo.2and 407
(Forest Department),

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:

That Forest Department is submitting reply to O.A. No. 98/202% 4 under

1. That averments raised in Para No.1 to 2 of Original Apgheation are
accepted as stated therein peing matter of record

‘2. That averments raised in Para No 3 of Original Application are acceptad
as slated therein being matter of record. However it IS submit:zd that as
per notification of Eco Sensitive Zone periaining lo Nahargarn /il

Sanctuary expansion of existing indusiries within ihe periphery of oo

t.ll

e

Sensitive Zone is strictly prohibited. The Documenis annexes! to Criginal
Application shows that RICO is expanding the industries in Kiasra No 3
which is adjoining to Khasra No.10 which is recorded in namz of forest
department as Gair Mumkin Nala and it is a'so part of Vankhad Amer 54
and Nahargarh Wildlife Sanctuary. It is further submiited thar RICO is
also discharging unireated effluents in' Nahargarh Wildlife Sanctuary for
which two pucca' drains are present upo‘n lorest land in Khasra No 10
which entirely illegal and against Section 2 of Forest Conservation Act
1980 hence direclions are inevitable to be issued 0 RICO for stoppage

of all these non forest activities upon forest land and within Eco Sensitive
Zone. |

3. That averments raised in Para No.4 of Original Application are accepled
as stated therein heing matler of record,
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+ 4. That averments raised in Para No.5 of Original Application are nccepted

as stated therein being matter of record.

S. That averments raised in Para No.6 of Qriginal Application ar- “:ccepted

as stated therein being matter of record. IHowever It IS subinilted that
expansion of existing industries is prohibited activity under the
Notification of Eco Sensitive Zone pertaining to Eco Sensitiv : Zone so
the forest department was necessary party to the meeting haid therein
but even not a single horn has been given to forest departmen: 1zgarding
the meeting held between them in drder to expand the existing indusiry
further the permission of forest departmert has not bezn !

1 -

¢ xnowhile
passing an resolution regarding expansian of axisting indust.i=s, which

is violation of principles of natural justice and guidelines enviszgad under
Notification of Eco Sensitive Zone. Il is also submitted that Two pucca
drains are present upon the land of Khasra No.10, which is adrnitiedily
forest land and part of Vankhand Amer 54 and Naharg=rh Vidlife
S_anctual;y and untreated effluents and hazardous substances zre being
discharged in Nahargarh Wildlife Sanctuary through the pusca drains
present therein. All these activities are non foresl in nature in vigw of

Section 2 of Forest Conservation Act, 1980 hence daserves @ be
deprecated.

6. That averments raised in Para No.7 of Original Application arz accepted

as stated therein being matter of record. However It is submitted that
despite of various communications made time and again by Fcrest
authorities fo RICO, they have not complied wilh the directions issued

therein rather they are violating the forest laws with more dedication,
which is not at all sustainable in the eyes of law.

7. That averments raised in Para No.8 of Original Applicalion are acceptad

gua the Complaint made by the Applicant. However Itis averred thal the
activities alleged by applicant in his complaint are entirely nen forest in

nature in view of Section 2 of Forest Conservation Acl 1:¢0 and
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Judgment of Hon'ble Apex Court imparted in case of T.N. Godavarman
dated 12/12/1996.

8. That averments raised in Para No.9 of Original Application ar- acrepted
as stated (herein being matter of record. However It is submiitad even
after strict action taken by Regional Forest Officer, RIICO has r.5( sloppad
the discharge of untreated effluents and hazardous/industrial <. slances
in Nahargarh Wildlife Sanctuary and adamant lo sustain huge -5 16 the
environment hence all these activities be ordered (o be stopp=7 forthwith

and heavy penalty be impased upon RIICO for sustaining eno:rnicus loss
to the environment.

9. Thataverments raised in Para No. 10‘of Crig:nal Application ar - _zzzpled
as stated therein being matter of record. However It is sup.c.ited that
Regional Forest Officer Nahargarh has directed to officials o: 21CO as
to stop]:iage of all non forest activities referred in its letter but nzithar these
non forest activities are stopped nor any eip':anatio nis submiii « 2 iorest
department so far, in these circumstances it can be inferred (114 JHCC is
acting in arbitrary manner against strict forest laws and guideii. 123 issued
by Central Government and Hon'ble Apex Court.

10. That averments raised in Para No.11 of Original Appi ion are
accepted as stated therein béing matter of record. However It ¢ submitted
that these untreated effluents and industrial wasle are sill being
discharged in Nahargarh Wildlife Sanctuary through illegal pucca drains
pre-sent‘upon Khasra No.10, which is solely r2corded in the nat .« of forest
department and essenlial part of Vankhad Amer 54 and ixxhargarh
Wildlife Sanctuary and the directions given by forest authoritics wre baing

thrown out by not adhéring the same hence strict action is warranted
against RIICO.

11.That averments raised in Para No. 12 of Qriginal Application ar+ ceepled
as stated therein being matter of record, Hovever ILis averred Liat RIICO
has not stopped these impugned activities despite the severa! dgirections
issued by Regional Forest Officer time and again.
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12. That averments raised in Para No.13 of Original Applisation are
accepted as stated therein being matter of record

13. That averments raised in Para No. 14 of Original Application ar » accepted

as stated therein being m

atler of record. tHowever It 15 suly - .ilad that
Khasra No 10 is entirely

recorded in the name of forest dep-niment as
Gair Mumkin Nala and RICO has constructed (wo pucca diains upon
this Khasra and untreated effluents and hazardous substance: =re being

discharged in Nahargarh Wildlife Sanctuary. It is further avar = ihat

w
[42)

per the survey conducted by Surveyor of Forest

department ;i ez
of official of RIICO it has been found that levell n

—

m
RS

O
)
[

¢ of forest lainic situated

in Khasra No.10 has been-done by RIICC and Road is als-

roposed
upon the land of Khasra No.10 without giving any noiice of

Htot = Forest
department, which is not at al| sustainable 'n the eyes of law

violation of Section 2 of Forest Conservation Act, 1980.

14.That averments raised in Para No.15 of Original Application ar= accepted
qua the reminder submitted by Applicant.

e huge

15.That averments raised in Para No.16 of Original Application ar-: 4ccepted

as stated therein being matter of record. It is submitted thai Assistant
Conservator of Forest has thoroughly inquired the matter anc orepared a
factual report thereafter even he visited the place and feund the
complaints submitted by Applicant to be true and directed the RICO to
| stop these activitiés forthwith being non forest in nature in view ¢1 Section
2 of Forest Conservation Act, 1980, Assistant Conservalor of Forests has
further wrote a letter to Deputy Conservatur of Forests in 1csonse 1o
letter given by DCF, regarding same issue and apprised hiti: «bout the
entire matter after taking' cognizance Qf alleged malter vide leter dated
30/12/2022, The Photocopies of letter of CCF. DCF and ACF are
collectively annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-R/1.
16. That averments raised in Para No.17 and 18 of Qriginal Appiication are

accepted so far as they relates to record.
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PRAYER
It is therefore most respectfully prayed that Reply filed =y Forest
department may kindly be taken on record and Appropriate directions be

issued in present matter and heavy penalty ixe imposed upon 2 oulprits

in the interest of justice. =
Sgge Dated Hurmble Ffa/-;_,ondenls
20|0¢ 123 ﬂ%aﬂ Shoeb Hasan Khan
e 1 Standing Counsel for State of © Ljasinan
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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNA

ZONAL BENCH AT BHOPAL (M.P.) 7 %}Q\

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 97/2022
' Kamal Tiwari
VERSUS
Union of India &others

Affidavit in Support of Reply

| Ghanzanfar Ali Zaidi S/o Shri Mudahbir Ali Zaidi, present‘ly
posted as Assistant Conservator of Forests, Wildlife, Nahargarh- -
Sanctuary laipur do hereby salemnly affirm on oath as under:-

1. That | am offlcer in charge on behalf of RESPONDENT NO. 2 and 4
to 7 and well acquainted with the facts of present case and the
reply to Original application is drafted by counsel for Answering

Respondents on my instructions and contents thef_eof, have also
been explained to me.

ot R i BT LT A
H ,_—:ﬁ:‘m r; ¥ i ",

- 2. That | have read and understood the same and the reply to

application s true further nothmg has been c.oncealed by
Appllcant '

ek vemncmon
l above Deponent do hereby venfy that the contents from
paragraph 1 to 3are true to best of my knowledge

.;Egﬂf:'d & VEflﬁed on. 2023 at s ’

HOTARY, PUBLIC JAIPUR
i (RAJ) INDIA

Digitally signed by L Lhandrav&ai‘
DESlQnBtIOn epubygfConservator
Of Farest b A

Reason: Approv e

cannad By Temiedn Jeanne
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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
ZONAL BENCH AT BHOPAL (M.P.)

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 97/2022
Kamal Tiwari

VERSUS

Union of India &others

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF DOCUMENTS

| Ghanzanfar Ali Zaidi /o Shri Mudabbir Ali Zaidi, presently
posted as Assistant Conservator of Forests, wildlife, Nahargarh
Sanctuary Jaipur do hereby solemnly affirm on oath as under:-

1. That | am well acquainted with the facts of present case and the
application is drafted by counsel for Answering Respondents on my
instructions and contents thereof, have also been explained to me.

| 2. That Annexure R/1 are Photocopies of orlginals & thes,r are correct

and true to best of my knowledge. |
3. That, affidavit is executed in support of documents annexed with j-f’

presentreply to original application. ;
: B '-@é%n‘m*
A A —_-~“—'“ h AF YRI5
VERIFICATION = =~ T
\_.-,., \:]qé'{

4, above Deponent do hereby venfy that the contents from _
paragraph 1 to:-}are true to best of my knowledge T

Signature

Dtgltaliy signed by h’a

Chandrawal

Designation £D onservator
Of Forest
Date: 2023.04 g £9:21:45 IST

Reason: Approve

Scaned By Camers Geannes
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